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Table A2: Status-orientation combinations (in italics) with their respective milieu names in the respectively valid milieu clas-

sification 2000-2009 or from 2010 onwards 

Social status 

Upper class 

Upper Conservatives Well-Etablished Modern Performers 

 Post-Materialists  
   
 Established conservatives  High Achievers 
 Liberal intellectuals   
   

Traditional upper class Modern upper class New upper class 

      

Middle class 

Nostalgics of former GDR New middle class (2000) Experimentalists 

   
 New middle class (2010) Movers and Shakers 

 Socio-ecologicals Adaptive-Pragmatists 

   
Traditional middle class Modern middle class New middle class 

Lower class 

Traditionals  Consumer-Materialists Escapists (2000) 

   

Traditionals Precarious Excapists (2010) 

      
Traditional lower class Modern lower class New lower class 

  
Tradition Modernisation Re-orientation 

Basic values 

 

Sources: Sinus Markt- und Sozialforschung GmbH (2015), p. 14-19; own illustration. 

Remarks: The top row in each cell indicates the milieus according to the concept 2000-2009, the middle row of each cell the 

milieu valid from 2010 (if still available; blank lines indicate milieu mergers). The milieus in italics are the situation-orientation 

combinations used in the multivariate analyses. 
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Table A3: Estimation of childcare use (Model 4), sample 1 

Specification of migration background  
(a) direct/indirect (refer-
ence: no migration back-

ground) 

(b) Country of origin (refer-
ence: no migration back-

ground) 

(c) Year of immigration 
(reference: 1950-1994) 

(d) Year of immigration 
(reference: no migration 

background) 

                  

Human capital                 

Age -0.002 (0.0018) -0.002 (0.0018) -0.002 (0.0018) -0.002 (0.0018) 

Working experience 0.00356** (0.0017) 0.00347** (0.0017) 0.00376** (0.0017) 0.00376** (0.0017) 

                  

Education (reference: medium education)                 

Low  -0.0387** (0.0160) -0.0410** (0.0161) -0.0391** (0.0160) -0.0391** (0.0160) 

Medium reference   reference   reference   reference   

High 0.0519*** (0.0142) 0.0509*** (0.0143) 0.0506*** (0.0143) 0.0506*** (0.0143) 

                  

Migration background                  

Refugee experience -0.055 (0.0444) -0.054 (0.0448) -0.046 (0.0444) -0.046 (0.0444) 

                  

Migration background (reference: no migration background)               

no migration background reference               

direct migration background -0.001 (0.0190)             

indirect migration background -0.021 (0.0217)             

                  

Country of origin (reference: no migration background)               

EU-28     0.015 (0.0249)         

South East Europe     0.020 (0.0342)         

Former CIS     -0.037 (0.0251)         

Arab/Muslim states     -0.020 (0.0425)         

Rest of the world     0.003 (0.0359)         

no migration background     reference           

indirect migration background     -0.021 (0.0218)         
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Year of immigration (reference: 1950-1994/no migration background)               

no migration background         0.030 (0.0245) reference   

indirect migration background         0.011 (0.0275) -0.019 (0.0218) 

1950-1994         reference   -0.030 (0.0245) 

1995-2009         0.036 (0.0262) 0.006 (0.0226) 

2010-2015         0.0645* (0.0348) 0.035 (0.0331) 

                  

Milieu affiliation                 

upper class#traditional -0.081 (0.0511) -0.081 (0.0507) -0.081 (0.0510) -0.081 (0.0510) 

upper class#modern -0.017 (0.0189) -0.015 (0.0188) -0.017 (0.0190) -0.017 (0.0190) 

upper class#new 0.016 (0.0234) 0.017 (0.0233) 0.016 (0.0233) 0.016 (0.0233) 

middle class#traditional -0.023 (0.0426) -0.020 (0.0428) -0.023 (0.0425) -0.023 (0.0425) 

middle class#modern -0.025 (0.0208) -0.024 (0.0207) -0.026 (0.0207) -0.026 (0.0207) 

middle class#new 0.000 (0.0203) 0.001 (0.0202) 0.001 (0.0203) 0.001 (0.0203) 

lower class#traditional 0.004 (0.0233) 0.005 (0.0233) 0.004 (0.0233) 0.004 (0.0233) 

lower class#modern -0.005 (0.0190) -0.004 (0.0189) -0.005 (0.0190) -0.005 (0.0190) 

lower class#new reference   reference   reference   reference   

                 

Household context                 

Dummy: no further direct migration background in the household 0.017 (0.0198) 0.014 (0.0201) 0.020 (0.0200) 0.020 (0.0200) 

Dummy: no further indirect migration background in the house-
hold 

0.031 (0.0234) 0.033 (0.0233) 0.032 (0.0233) 0.032 (0.0233) 

Household type (1=single parent) 0.002 (0.0214) 0.003 (0.0215) 0.002 (0.0213) 0.002 (0.0213) 

Number of children in the household -0.0198*** (0.0072) -0.0194*** (0.0073) -0.0186** (0.0073) -0.0186** (0.0073) 

Age of youngest child 0.226*** (0.0090) 0.226*** (0.0090) 0.227*** (0.0090) 0.227*** (0.0090) 

Dummy: Sex of child (1=female) 0.0187* (0.0111) 0.0189* (0.0111) 0.0187* (0.0110) 0.0187* (0.0110) 

 

                

Macro-level variables                 



33 

 

Settlement structure (reference: Sparsely populated rural counties)               

Large cities 0.0473* (0.0244) 0.0454* (0.0244) 0.0488** (0.0244) 0.0488** (0.0244) 

Urban counties 0.020 (0.0179) 0.020 (0.0180) 0.020 (0.0178) 0.020 (0.0178) 

Rural counties showing densification 0.028 (0.0188) 0.027 (0.0188) 0.029 (0.0187) 0.029 (0.0187) 

Sparsely populated rural counties reference   reference   reference   reference   

                  
Unemployment rate 0.004 (0.0027) 0.003 (0.0027) 0.003 (0.0027) 0.003 (0.0027) 

Labour force participation rate 0.000 (0.0025) 0.000 (0.0025) 0.000 (0.0025) 0.000 (0.0025) 

GDP per capita 0.001 (0.0004) 0.001 (0.0004) 0.001 (0.0004) 0.001 (0.0004) 

Total fertility rate 0.018 (0.0722) 0.023 (0.0719) 0.019 (0.0720) 0.019 (0.0720) 

Childcare coverage of the respective age group 0.00824*** (0.0011) 0.00830*** (0.0011) 0.00824*** (0.0011) 0.00824*** (0.0011) 

Full-time childcare coverage of the respective age group -0.00292*** (0.0011) -0.00296*** (0.0011) -0.00295*** (0.0011) -0.00295*** (0.0011) 

             
Year                 

2007 -0.030 (0.0287) -0.028 (0.0286) -0.024 (0.0288) -0.024 (0.0288) 

2008 -0.045 (0.0279) -0.044 (0.0278) -0.039 (0.0280) -0.039 (0.0280) 

2009 -0.043 (0.0281) -0.042 (0.0279) -0.036 (0.0282) -0.036 (0.0282) 

2010 -0.023 (0.0262) -0.022 (0.0261) -0.019 (0.0262) -0.019 (0.0262) 

2011 0.001 (0.0237) 0.003 (0.0237) 0.006 (0.0237) 0.006 (0.0237) 

2012 -0.035 (0.0234) -0.032 (0.0235) -0.029 (0.0235) -0.029 (0.0235) 

2013 -0.001 (0.0198) 0.000 (0.0197) 0.002 (0.0198) 0.002 (0.0198) 

2014 -0.025 (0.0161) -0.023 (0.0160) -0.021 (0.0160) -0.021 (0.0160) 

2015 reference   reference   reference   reference   

                 

N 3793   3793   3793   3793   

Standard errors in parentheses                 
* p<0.1, ** p<0.05, *** p<0.01                 

Sources: SOEP v33, BBSR 2018; Federal and State Statistical Offices 2008-2016; HWWI.        
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Table A4: Estimation of childcare use (Model 4), sample 2 

Specification of migration background  
(a) direct/indirect (ref-
erence: no migration 

background) 

(b) Country of origin 
(reference: no migra-

tion background) 

(c) Year of immigration 
(reference: 1950-1994) 

(d) Year of immigra-
tion (reference: no mi-
gration background) 

                  

Human capital                 

Age -0.00209** (0.0010) -0.00192* (0.0010) -0.00212** (0.0010) -0.00212** (0.0010) 

Working experience 0.00305*** (0.0009) 0.00294*** (0.0009) 0.00302*** (0.0009) 0.00302*** (0.0009) 

                  

Education (reference: medium education)               

Low  -0.0270** (0.0117) -0.0242** (0.0119) -0.0275** (0.0117) -0.0275** (0.0117) 

Medium reference   reference   reference   reference   

High 0.0268*** (0.0080) 0.0257*** (0.0080) 0.0278*** (0.0080) 0.0278*** (0.0080) 

                  

Migration background                  

Refugee experience 0.005 (0.0221) 0.006 (0.0231) 0.005 (0.0221) 0.005 (0.0221) 

                  

Migration background (reference: no migration background)             

no migration background reference               

direct migration background -0.017 (0.0114)             

indirect migration background -0.014 (0.0132)             

                  

Country of origin (reference: no migration background)             

EU-28     -0.014 (0.0157)         

South East Europe     -0.0408** (0.0205)         

Former CIS     -0.013 (0.0153)         

Arab/Muslim states     -0.011 (0.0260)         

Rest of the world     -0.007 (0.0205)         

no migration background     reference           

indirect migration background     -0.015 (0.0132)         
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Year of immigration (reference: 1950-1994/no migration background)           

no migration background         0.005 (0.0133) reference   

indirect migration background         -0.009 (0.0162) -0.015 (0.0132) 

1950-1994         reference   -0.005 (0.0133) 

1995-2009         -0.015 (0.0144) -0.021 (0.0137) 

2010-2015         -0.045 (0.0292) -0.0501* (0.0291) 

                  

Milieu affiliation                 

upper class#traditional 0.024 (0.0263) 0.024 (0.0264) 0.025 (0.0261) 0.025 (0.0261) 

upper class#modern reference   reference   reference   reference   

upper class#new 0.011 (0.0124) 0.012 (0.0124) 0.011 (0.0124) 0.011 (0.0124) 

middle class#traditional 0.013 (0.0286) 0.014 (0.0285) 0.014 (0.0284) 0.014 (0.0284) 

middle class#modern -0.002 (0.0118) -0.002 (0.0118) -0.002 (0.0118) -0.002 (0.0118) 

middle class#new 0.004 (0.0117) 0.005 (0.0117) 0.004 (0.0117) 0.004 (0.0117) 

lower class#traditional -0.014 (0.0122) -0.013 (0.0122) -0.014 (0.0121) -0.014 (0.0121) 

lower class#modern -0.014 (0.0122) -0.013 (0.0123) -0.013 (0.0122) -0.013 (0.0122) 

lower class#new -0.011 (0.0117) -0.009 (0.0117) -0.010 (0.0117) -0.010 (0.0117) 

                 

Household context                 

Dummy: no further direct migration background in the household -0.002 (0.0114) -0.004 (0.0116) -0.003 (0.0115) -0.003 (0.0115) 

Dummy: no further indirect migration background in the house-
hold 

0.003 (0.0124) 0.001 (0.0125) 0.004 (0.0124) 0.004 (0.0124) 

Household type (1=single parent) 0.002 (0.0122) 0.001 (0.0121) 0.003 (0.0122) 0.003 (0.0122) 

Number of children in the household -0.00942** (0.0042) -0.00934** (0.0043) -0.0102** (0.0043) -0.0102** (0.0043) 

Age of youngest child 0.127*** (0.0048) 0.127*** (0.0048) 0.127*** (0.0048) 0.127*** (0.0048) 

Dummy: Sex of child (1=female) 0.0124* (0.0068) 0.0121* (0.0068) 0.0125* (0.0068) 0.0125* (0.0068) 
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Macro-level variables                 

Settlement structure (reference: Sparsely populated rural counties)           

Large cities 0.010 (0.0145) 0.011 (0.0144) 0.009 (0.0143) 0.009 (0.0143) 

Urban counties -0.0230** (0.0115) -0.0227** (0.0115) -0.0248** (0.0114) -0.0248** (0.0114) 

Rural counties showing densification -0.003 (0.0120) -0.002 (0.0120) -0.004 (0.0119) -0.004 (0.0119) 

Sparsely populated rural counties reference   reference   reference   reference   

                  

Unemployment rate -0.001 (0.0016) -0.001 (0.0016) -0.001 (0.0016) -0.001 (0.0016) 

Labour force participation rate 0.00278* (0.0015) 0.00286* (0.0015) 0.00281* (0.0015) 0.00281* (0.0015) 

GDP per capita 0.000 (0.0003) 0.000 (0.0003) 0.000 (0.0003) 0.000 (0.0003) 

Total fertility rate 0.006 (0.0435) 0.003 (0.0435) 0.006 (0.0432) 0.006 (0.0432) 

Childcare coverage of the respective age group 0.00398*** (0.0010) 0.00403*** (0.0010) 0.00402*** (0.0010) 0.00402*** (0.0010) 

Full-time childcare coverage of the respective age group 0.00105*** (0.0002) 0.00105*** (0.0002) 0.00104*** (0.0002) 0.00104*** (0.0002) 

             

Year                 

2007 -0.013 (0.0155) -0.012 (0.0155) -0.014 (0.0156) -0.014 (0.0156) 

2008 -0.0355** (0.0151) -0.0346** (0.0151) -0.0373** (0.0153) -0.0373** (0.0153) 

2009 -0.014 (0.0157) -0.014 (0.0157) -0.015 (0.0158) -0.015 (0.0158) 

2010 -0.012 (0.0163) -0.012 (0.0163) -0.014 (0.0164) -0.014 (0.0164) 

2011 -0.0233* (0.0139) -0.0233* (0.0139) -0.0244* (0.0139) -0.0244* (0.0139) 

2012 0.000 (0.0130) 0.000 (0.0130) -0.001 (0.0130) -0.001 (0.0130) 

2013 0.002 (0.0115) 0.002 (0.0115) 0.002 (0.0115) 0.002 (0.0115) 

2014 reference   reference   reference   reference   

2015 -0.0207* (0.0108) -0.0212** (0.0108) -0.0181* (0.0108) -0.0181* (0.0108) 

                 

N 6253   6253   6253   6253   

Standard errors in parentheses         
* p<0.1, ** p<0.05, *** p<0.01         
Sources: SOEP v33, BBSR 2018; Federal and State Statistical Offices 2008-2016; HWWI.      
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Table A5: Estimation of the employment propensity (Model 1), sample 1 

Specification of migration background  
(a) direct/indirect (refer-
ence: no migration back-

ground) 

(b) Country of origin (ref-
erence: no migration 

background) 

(c) Year of immigration 
(reference: 1950-1994) 

(d) Year of immigration 
(reference: no migration 

background) 

                  

Human capital                 

Age -0.0573*** (0.0097) -0.0571*** (0.0097) -0.0581*** (0.0096) -0.0581*** (0.0096) 

Working experience 0.0798*** (0.0095) 0.0792*** (0.0094) 0.0798*** (0.0095) 0.0798*** (0.0095) 

                  

Education (reference: medium education)               

Low  -0.244** (0.1030) -0.240** (0.1050) -0.249** (0.1040) -0.249** (0.1040) 

Medium reference   reference   reference   reference   

High 0.329*** (0.0728) 0.331*** (0.0735) 0.346*** (0.0736) 0.346*** (0.0736) 

                  

Migration background                  

Refugee experience -0.053 (0.2720) 0.107 (0.2890) -0.117 (0.2800) -0.117 (0.2800) 

                  

Migration background (reference: no migration background)             

no migration background reference               

direct migration background -0.273*** (0.0895)             

indirect migration background -0.237** (0.1110)             

                  

Country of origin (reference: no migration background)             

EU-28     -0.189 (0.1160)         

South East Europe     -0.449*** (0.1620)         

Former CIS     -0.237* (0.1250)         

Arab/Muslim states     -0.940*** (0.3320)         

Rest of the world     -0.268 (0.1870)         

no migration background     reference           

indirect migration background     -0.245** (0.1120)         
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Year of immigration (reference: 1950-1994/no migration background)           

no migration background         0.146 (0.1170) reference   

indirect migration background         -0.105 (0.1400) -0.251** (0.1120) 

1950-1994         reference   -0.146 (0.1170) 

1995-2009         -0.127 (0.1270) -0.273*** (0.1050) 

2010-2015         -0.516*** (0.1900) -0.662*** (0.1760) 

                  

Milieu affiliation                 

upper class#traditional -0.220 (0.3000) -0.226 (0.3010) -0.211 (0.3000) -0.211 (0.3000) 

upper class#modern reference   reference   reference   reference   

upper class#new -0.044 (0.1070) -0.033 (0.1080) -0.040 (0.1070) -0.040 (0.1070) 

middle class#traditional -0.142 (0.1960) -0.138 (0.1970) -0.140 (0.1970) -0.140 (0.1970) 

middle class#modern 0.179* (0.0960) 0.183* (0.0964) 0.185* (0.0963) 0.185* (0.0963) 

middle class#new 0.091 (0.0918) 0.089 (0.0922) 0.085 (0.0917) 0.085 (0.0917) 

lower class#traditional 0.020 (0.1040) 0.022 (0.1040) 0.027 (0.1040) 0.027 (0.1040) 

lower class#modern 0.015 (0.0923) 0.021 (0.0928) 0.019 (0.0926) 0.019 (0.0926) 

lower class#new -0.112 (0.0933) -0.100 (0.0945) -0.108 (0.0934) -0.108 (0.0934) 

                 

Household context                 

Dummy: no further direct migration background in the household 0.022 (0.0977) 0.023 (0.0986) -0.002 (0.0987) -0.002 (0.0987) 

Dummy: no further indirect migration background in the house-
hold 

-0.012 (0.1050) -0.015 (0.1060) -0.009 (0.1050) -0.009 (0.1050) 

Household type (1=single parent) -0.444*** (0.1260) -0.437*** (0.1270) -0.441*** (0.1270) -0.441*** (0.1270) 

Number of children in the household 0.002 (0.0364) 0.007 (0.0367) -0.008 (0.0364) -0.008 (0.0364) 

Age of youngest child 0.579*** (0.1050) 0.604*** (0.1110) 0.587*** (0.1120) 0.587*** (0.1120) 

estimated childcare use 1.043** (0.4130) 1.100** (0.4430) 1.100** (0.4480) 1.100** (0.4480) 

 

                

Macro-level variables                 
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Settlement structure (reference: Sparsely populated rural counties)           

Large cities -0.053 (0.1290) -0.055 (0.1300) -0.062 (0.1300) -0.062 (0.1300) 

Urban counties 0.032 (0.0943) 0.027 (0.0949) 0.027 (0.0948) 0.027 (0.0948) 

Rural counties showing densification -0.013 (0.1070) -0.017 (0.1070) -0.018 (0.1080) -0.018 (0.1080) 

Sparsely populated rural counties reference   reference   reference   reference   

                  

Unemployment rate -0.0343** (0.0135) -0.0320** (0.0140) -0.0327** (0.0140) -0.0327** (0.0140) 

Labour force participation rate -0.005 (0.0125) -0.006 (0.0126) -0.004 (0.0126) -0.004 (0.0126) 

GDP per capita 0.001 (0.0024) 0.001 (0.0024) 0.001 (0.0025) 0.001 (0.0025) 

Total fertility rate -0.108 (0.3390) -0.083 (0.3390) -0.113 (0.3400) -0.113 (0.3400) 

                 

Year                 

2007 0.004 (0.1430) -0.012 (0.1470) -0.061 (0.1450) -0.061 (0.1450) 

2008 -0.058 (0.1410) -0.073 (0.1430) -0.122 (0.1420) -0.122 (0.1420) 

2009 0.194 (0.1290) 0.184 (0.1320) 0.131 (0.1310) 0.131 (0.1310) 

2010 -0.328** (0.1350) -0.334** (0.1350) -0.385*** (0.1350) -0.385*** (0.1350) 

2011 0.099 (0.1140) 0.100 (0.1150) 0.045 (0.1140) 0.045 (0.1140) 

2012 -0.062 (0.1110) -0.072 (0.1120) -0.122 (0.1110) -0.122 (0.1110) 

2013 0.059 (0.0938) 0.059 (0.0941) 0.014 (0.0945) 0.014 (0.0945) 

2014 -0.070 (0.0838) -0.075 (0.0844) -0.120 (0.0839) -0.120 (0.0839) 

2015 reference   reference   reference   reference   

                  

Constant 0.413 (1.0450) 0.368 (1.0600) 0.303 (1.0650) 0.449 (1.0580) 

N 3792   3792   3792   3792   

Standard errors in parentheses         
* p<0.1, ** p<0.05, *** p<0.01         
Sources: SOEP v33, BBSR 2018; Federal and State Statistical Offices 2008-2016; HWWI. 
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Table A6: Estimation of the employment propensity (Model 2), sample 1 

Specification of migration background  
(a) direct/indirect (refer-
ence: no migration back-

ground) 

(b) Country of origin (ref-
erence: no migration 

background) 

(c) Year of immigration 
(reference: 1950-1994) 

(d) Year of immigration 
(reference: no migration 

background) 

                  

Human capital                 

Age -0.0134*** (0.0021) -0.0133*** (0.0021) -0.0134*** (0.0021) -0.0134*** (0.0021) 

Working experience 0.0207*** (0.0023) 0.0204*** (0.0023) 0.0205*** (0.0023) 0.0205*** (0.0023) 

                  

Education (reference: medium education)               

Low  -0.0595*** (0.0205) -0.0595*** (0.0210) -0.0592*** (0.0205) -0.0592*** (0.0205) 

Medium reference   reference   reference   reference   

High 0.106*** (0.0197) 0.105*** (0.0198) 0.108*** (0.0196) 0.108*** (0.0196) 

                  

Migration background                  

Refugee experience -0.022 (0.0498) 0.001 (0.0526) -0.032 (0.0507) -0.032 (0.0507) 

                  

Migration background (reference: no migration background)             

no migration background reference               

direct migration background -0.0634*** (0.0223)             

indirect migration background -0.0587** (0.0263)             

                  

Country of origin (reference: no migration background)               

EU-28     -0.043 (0.0308)         

South East Europe     -0.0713** (0.0324)         

Former CIS     -0.0661** (0.0305)         

Arab/Muslim states     -0.143*** (0.0411)         

Rest of the world     -0.0718* (0.0412)         

no migration background     reference           

indirect migration background     -0.0599** (0.0264)         
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Year of immigration (reference: 1950-1994/no migration background)             

no migration background         0.041 (0.0295) reference   

indirect migration background         -0.020 (0.0327) -0.0611** (0.0262) 

1950-1994         reference   -0.041 (0.0295) 

1995-2009         -0.021 (0.0297) -0.0617** (0.0253) 

2010-2015         -0.0874** (0.0382) -0.128*** (0.0348) 

                  

Milieu affiliation                 

upper class#traditional -0.074 (0.0768) -0.076 (0.0767) -0.072 (0.0765) -0.072 (0.0765) 

upper class#modern reference   reference   reference   reference   

upper class#new 0.008 (0.0295) 0.008 (0.0295) 0.008 (0.0294) 0.008 (0.0294) 

middle class#traditional -0.024 (0.0519) -0.023 (0.0520) -0.023 (0.0520) -0.023 (0.0520) 

middle class#modern 0.042 (0.0279) 0.042 (0.0279) 0.042 (0.0279) 0.042 (0.0279) 

middle class#new 0.029 (0.0252) 0.028 (0.0252) 0.028 (0.0252) 0.028 (0.0252) 

lower class#traditional 0.008 (0.0287) 0.008 (0.0286) 0.009 (0.0287) 0.009 (0.0287) 

lower class#modern 0.012 (0.0244) 0.012 (0.0244) 0.012 (0.0244) 0.012 (0.0244) 

lower class#new -0.017 (0.0236) -0.016 (0.0238) -0.017 (0.0236) -0.017 (0.0236) 

                 

Household context                 

Dummy: no further direct migration background in the household 0.024 (0.0241) 0.023 (0.0246) 0.020 (0.0243) 0.020 (0.0243) 

Dummy: no further indirect migration background in the house-
hold 

0.014 (0.0269) 0.013 (0.0272) 0.014 (0.0270) 0.014 (0.0270) 

Household type (1=single parent) -0.0908*** (0.0266) -0.0901*** (0.0268) -0.0895*** (0.0266) -0.0895*** (0.0266) 

Number of children in the household -0.001 (0.0084) 0.000 (0.0084) -0.003 (0.0084) -0.003 (0.0084) 

Age of youngest child 0.200*** (0.0238) 0.201*** (0.0238) 0.199*** (0.0238) 0.199*** (0.0238) 

estimated childcare use 0.032 (0.1170) 0.029 (0.1170) 0.031 (0.1170) 0.031 (0.1170) 

 

                

Macro-level variables                 
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Settlement structure (reference: Sparsely populated rural counties)             

Large cities -0.001 (0.0332) -0.002 (0.0332) -0.004 (0.0331) -0.004 (0.0331) 

Urban counties 0.004 (0.0253) 0.003 (0.0254) 0.002 (0.0254) 0.002 (0.0254) 

Rural counties showing densification 0.013 (0.0285) 0.012 (0.0285) 0.012 (0.0285) 0.012 (0.0285) 

Sparsely populated rural counties reference   reference   reference   reference   

                  

Unemployment rate -0.002 (0.0035) -0.002 (0.0035) -0.002 (0.0035) -0.002 (0.0035) 

Labour force participation rate 0.002 (0.0033) 0.001 (0.0033) 0.002 (0.0033) 0.002 (0.0033) 

GDP per capita 0.000 (0.0006) 0.000 (0.0006) 0.000 (0.0006) 0.000 (0.0006) 

Total fertility rate -0.036 (0.0886) -0.034 (0.0886) -0.035 (0.0885) -0.035 (0.0885) 

                 

Year                 

2007 -0.052 (0.0361) -0.052 (0.0362) -0.0637* (0.0362) -0.0637* (0.0362) 

2008 -0.0602* (0.0349) -0.0606* (0.0350) -0.0723** (0.0349) -0.0723** (0.0349) 

2009 0.012 (0.0344) 0.012 (0.0344) 0.000 (0.0344) 0.000 (0.0344) 

2010 -0.111*** (0.0320) -0.110*** (0.0321) -0.122*** (0.0321) -0.122*** (0.0321) 

2011 0.015 (0.0305) 0.016 (0.0305) 0.004 (0.0307) 0.004 (0.0307) 

2012 -0.043 (0.0298) -0.042 (0.0299) -0.0544* (0.0299) -0.0544* (0.0299) 

2013 0.016 (0.0235) 0.017 (0.0236) 0.006 (0.0241) 0.006 (0.0241) 

2014 -0.027 (0.0206) -0.025 (0.0207) -0.0366* (0.0210) -0.0366* (0.0210) 

2015 reference   reference   reference   reference   

                  

Constant 0.202 (0.2750) 0.217 (0.2750) 0.176 (0.2750) 0.217 (0.2750) 

N 3792   3792   3792   3792   

Standard errors in parentheses         
* p<0.1, ** p<0.05, *** p<0.01         
Sources: SOEP v33, BBSR 2018; Federal and State Statistical Offices 2008-2016; HWWI. 
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Table A7: Estimation of hours of work (Model 3), sample 1 

Specification of migration background  
(a) direct/indirect (refer-
ence: no migration back-

ground) 

(b) Country of origin (refer-
ence: no migration back-

ground) 

(c) Year of immigration 
(reference: 1950-1994) 

(d) Year of immigration 
(reference: no migration 

background) 

                  

Human capital                 

Age -0.331* (0.1720) -0.329* (0.1730) -0.338* (0.1760) -0.338* (0.1760) 

Working experience 0.521*** (0.1520) 0.511*** (0.1530) 0.533*** (0.1550) 0.533*** (0.1552) 

                  
Education (reference: medium education)               

Low  -0.250 (2.1760) -0.218 (2.1960) -0.316 (2.1840) -0.316 (2.1842) 

Medium reference   reference   reference   reference   

High 3.245*** (1.1510) 3.241*** (1.1470) 3.237*** (1.1650) 3.237*** (1.1650) 

                  
Last sector (reference: not applicable)                 

not applicable reference   reference   reference   reference   

Agriculture  12.89* (7.1960) 12.86* (7.2240) 12.90* (7.2000) 12.90* (7.2003) 

Manufacturing 5.918* (3.3070) 5.831* (3.3250) 6.052* (3.3370) 6.052* (3.3373) 

Construction 5.647* (3.0950) 5.558* (3.0680) 5.719* (3.1540) 5.719* (3.1545) 

Trade  5.454** (2.5940) 5.503** (2.6170) 5.526** (2.5930) 5.526** (2.5927) 

Transport 9.392 (7.4910) 9.413 (7.4190) 9.256 (7.4140) 9.256 (7.4136) 

Bank, Insurance 8.878 (5.4470) 9.134* (5.4960) 8.764 (5.4270) 8.764 (5.4274) 

 Services 0.453 (1.2060) 0.545 (1.2010) 0.446 (1.2070) 0.446 (1.2073) 

                  

Dummy: last sector (public services) 1.744* (1.0250) 1.765* (1.0270) 1.766* (1.0250) 1.766* (1.0255) 

                  

Migration background                  

Refugee experience 2.541 (4.6820) 2.969 (5.2360) 2.470 (4.7980) 2.470 (4.7976) 

                  

Migration background (reference: no migration background)             

no migration background reference               

direct migration background -0.560 (1.4080)             

indirect migration background -2.727 (2.0060)             
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Country of origin (reference: no migration background)             

EU-28     0.051 (1.7680)         

South East Europe     -2.680 (4.2920)         

Former CIS     -1.557 (1.9840)         

Arab/Muslim states     6.057 (8.6070)         

Rest of the world     -0.210 (3.1060)         

no migration background     reference           

indirect migration background     -2.816 (2.0070)         

                  
Year of immigration (reference: 1950-1994/no migration background)           

no migration background         1.585 (1.8700) reference   

indirect migration background         -1.056 (2.5620) -2.640 (2.0126) 

1950-1994         reference   -1.585 (1.8696) 

1995-2009         1.763 (2.4530) 0.178 (1.9058) 

2010-2015         1.644 (3.7780) 0.060 (3.4927) 

                  
Milieu affiliation                 

upper class#traditional 6.514 (6.1750) 6.365 (6.1740) 6.548 (6.2030) 6.548 (6.2031) 

upper class#modern reference   reference   reference   reference   

upper class#new -2.269 (1.5350) -2.250 (1.5500) -2.283 (1.5380) -2.283 (1.5383) 

middle class#traditional -5.882** (2.4440) -5.889** (2.4440) -5.944** (2.4540) -5.944** (2.4537) 

middle class#modern -2.209 (1.5460) -2.213 (1.5330) -2.291 (1.5520) -2.291 (1.5520) 

middle class#new -0.862 (1.4200) -0.763 (1.4190) -0.814 (1.4210) -0.814 (1.4212) 

lower class#traditional -2.838* (1.5890) -2.853* (1.5880) -2.899* (1.5910) -2.899* (1.5914) 

lower class#modern -3.109** (1.5110) -2.990** (1.5060) -3.156** (1.5180) -3.156** (1.5182) 

lower class#new 1.803 (1.6890) 1.746 (1.6950) 1.750 (1.6950) 1.750 (1.6946) 

                 
Household context                 

Dummy: no further direct migration background in the household -1.249 (1.4650) -1.362 (1.4830) -1.207 (1.4650) -1.207 (1.4646) 

Dummy: no further indirect migration background in the household -0.520 (1.6930) -0.556 (1.6900) -0.548 (1.7060) -0.548 (1.7058) 

Household type (1=single parent) -0.678 (2.1830) -0.769 (2.1920) -0.643 (2.1980) -0.643 (2.1984) 
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Number of children in the household -0.874 (0.6730) -0.869 (0.6800) -0.825 (0.6770) -0.825 (0.6768) 

Age of youngest child -4.694*** (1.3300) -4.468*** (1.3340) -4.675*** (1.3380) -4.675*** (1.3384) 

estimated childcare use 16.12*** (3.7600) 15.87*** (3.7270) 16.09*** (3.7850) 16.09*** (3.7851) 

                 
Macro-level variables                 

Settlement structure (reference: Sparsely populated rural counties)           

Large cities -2.330 (2.0830) -2.461 (2.0780) -2.291 (2.0830) -2.291 (2.0831) 

Urban counties -0.764 (1.5950) -0.856 (1.5930) -0.772 (1.5920) -0.772 (1.5924) 

Rural counties showing densification -0.323 (1.5510) -0.450 (1.5510) -0.260 (1.5540) -0.260 (1.5544) 

Sparsely populated rural counties reference   reference   reference   reference   

                  
Unemployment rate 0.685*** (0.2190) 0.698*** (0.2190) 0.680*** (0.2190) 0.680*** (0.2193) 

Labour force participation rate 0.044 (0.2010) 0.040 (0.2020) 0.043 (0.2030) 0.043 (0.2029) 

GDP per capita -0.051 (0.0378) -0.050 (0.0378) -0.051 (0.0380) -0.051 (0.0380) 

Total fertility rate -8.882 (5.8060) -8.592 (5.8040) -8.628 (5.7770) -8.628 (5.7775) 

                  
Year                 

2007 -4.676** (2.0860) -4.591** (2.0860) -4.444** (2.0720) -4.444** (2.0723) 

2008 -3.205 (2.1860) -3.056 (2.1520) -2.979 (2.2030) -2.979 (2.2025) 

2009 -1.453 (2.1220) -1.287 (2.1030) -1.215 (2.1020) -1.215 (2.1018) 

2010 -2.406 (2.2610) -2.234 (2.2370) -2.200 (2.2620) -2.200 (2.2623) 

2011 -1.419 (1.8280) -1.295 (1.8070) -1.237 (1.8290) -1.237 (1.8292) 

2012 1.084 (2.0670) 1.244 (2.0690) 1.282 (2.0810) 1.282 (2.0807) 

2013 -0.276 (1.6470) -0.117 (1.6250) -0.205 (1.6330) -0.205 (1.6328) 

2014 0.146 (1.4450) 0.291 (1.4320) 0.256 (1.4460) 0.256 (1.4462) 

2015 reference   reference   reference   reference   

                  
inverse Mill's ratio 0.0894* (0.0528) 0.104* (0.0596) 0.0861* (0.0517) 0.0861* (0.0517) 

Constant 42.66** (18.8300) 42.16** (18.8900) 40.72** (19.0200) 42.30** (18.9412) 

             
N 993   993   993   993   

Standard errors in parentheses         
* p<0.1, ** p<0.05, *** p<0.01         
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Sources: SOEP v33, BBSR 2018; Federal and State Statistical Offices 2008-2016; HWWI. 

Table A8: Estimation of the employment propensity (Model 1), sample 2 

Specification of migration background  
(a) direct/indirect (refer-
ence: no migration back-

ground) 

(b) Country of origin (ref-
erence: no migration 

background) 

(c) Year of immigration 
(reference: 1950-1994) 

(d) Year of immigration 
(reference: no migration 

background) 

                  

Human capital                 

Age -0.0869*** (0.0070) -0.0873*** (0.0070) -0.0886*** (0.0070) -0.0886*** (0.0070) 

Working experience 0.135*** (0.0069) 0.135*** (0.0069) 0.136*** (0.0069) 0.136*** (0.0069) 

                  

Education (reference: medium education)               

Low  -0.362*** (0.0727) -0.367*** (0.0728) -0.368*** (0.0719) -0.368*** (0.0719) 

Medium reference   reference   reference   reference   

High 0.505*** (0.0609) 0.511*** (0.0614) 0.532*** (0.0617) 0.532*** (0.0617) 

                  

Migration background                  

Refugee experience -0.163 (0.1800) -0.048 (0.1960) -0.195 (0.1830) -0.195 (0.1830) 

                  

Migration background (reference: no migration background)             

no migration background reference               

direct migration background -0.274*** (0.0752)             

indirect migration background -0.258** (0.1030)             

                  

Country of origin (reference: no migration background)             

EU-28     -0.220** (0.1030)         

South East Europe     -0.195 (0.1320)         

Former CIS     -0.234** (0.0980)         

Arab/Muslim states     -0.759*** (0.1990)         

Rest of the world     -0.433*** (0.1540)         
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no migration background     reference           

indirect migration background     -0.253** (0.1030)         

                  

Year of immigration (reference: 1950-1994/no migration background)           

no migration background         -0.064 (0.0958) reference   

indirect migration background         -0.331*** (0.1220) -0.268*** (0.1030) 

1950-1994         reference   0.064 (0.0958) 

1995-2009         -0.486*** (0.1020) -0.422*** (0.0876) 

2010-2015         -0.944*** (0.1750) -0.880*** (0.1700) 

                  

Milieu affiliation                 

upper class#traditional -0.125 (0.2070) -0.125 (0.2060) -0.118 (0.2000) -0.118 (0.2000) 

upper class#modern reference   reference   reference   reference   

upper class#new 0.050 (0.0942) 0.053 (0.0941) 0.038 (0.0942) 0.038 (0.0942) 

middle class#traditional -0.135 (0.1580) -0.135 (0.1580) -0.115 (0.1590) -0.115 (0.1590) 

middle class#modern -0.091 (0.0802) -0.090 (0.0804) -0.091 (0.0802) -0.091 (0.0802) 

middle class#new -0.016 (0.0813) -0.015 (0.0819) -0.020 (0.0811) -0.020 (0.0811) 

lower class#traditional -0.131 (0.0887) -0.122 (0.0887) -0.123 (0.0890) -0.123 (0.0890) 

lower class#modern -0.003 (0.0803) -0.006 (0.0804) -0.005 (0.0806) -0.005 (0.0806) 

lower class#new -0.247*** (0.0792) -0.246*** (0.0792) -0.234*** (0.0791) -0.234*** (0.0791) 

                 

Household context                 

Dummy: no further direct migration background in the household 0.071 (0.0813) 0.090 (0.0823) 0.061 (0.0821) 0.061 (0.0821) 

Dummy: no further indirect migration background in the house-
hold 

0.097 (0.1040) 0.102 (0.1040) 0.101 (0.1030) 0.101 (0.1030) 

Household type (1=single parent) -0.283*** (0.0685) -0.281*** (0.0685) -0.275*** (0.0688) -0.275*** (0.0688) 

Number of children in the household -0.023 (0.0318) -0.020 (0.0319) -0.039 (0.0321) -0.039 (0.0321) 

Age of youngest child 0.108*** (0.0230) 0.108*** (0.0232) 0.102*** (0.0230) 0.102*** (0.0230) 

estimated childcare use 0.816*** (0.1500) 0.811*** (0.1520) 0.850*** (0.1500) 0.850*** (0.1500) 
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Macro-level variables                 

Settlement structure (reference: Sparsely populated rural counties)           

Large cities 0.112 (0.0974) 0.105 (0.0977) 0.102 (0.0978) 0.102 (0.0978) 

Urban counties -0.013 (0.0744) -0.015 (0.0743) -0.039 (0.0746) -0.039 (0.0746) 

Rural counties showing densification 0.007 (0.0797) 0.007 (0.0794) 0.003 (0.0800) 0.003 (0.0800) 

Sparsely populated rural counties reference   reference   reference   reference   

                  

Unemployment rate 0.000 (0.0090) 0.000 (0.0091) -0.001 (0.0091) -0.001 (0.0091) 

Labour force participation rate 0.0181* (0.0095) 0.0168* (0.0096) 0.0190** (0.0096) 0.0190** (0.0096) 

GDP per capita 0.002 (0.0020) 0.002 (0.0021) 0.002 (0.0021) 0.002 (0.0021) 

Total fertility rate 0.783*** (0.2680) 0.776*** (0.2670) 0.747*** (0.2680) 0.747*** (0.2680) 

                 

Year                 

2007 -0.009 (0.0898) -0.018 (0.0897) -0.051 (0.0899) -0.051 (0.0899) 

2008 0.027 (0.0900) 0.020 (0.0898) -0.010 (0.0900) -0.010 (0.0900) 

2009 0.118 (0.0896) 0.115 (0.0893) 0.082 (0.0898) 0.082 (0.0898) 

2010 -0.021 (0.0916) -0.024 (0.0915) -0.049 (0.0918) -0.049 (0.0918) 

2011 -0.071 (0.0815) -0.070 (0.0818) -0.097 (0.0823) -0.097 (0.0823) 

2012 -0.006 (0.0826) 0.000 (0.0830) -0.033 (0.0830) -0.033 (0.0830) 

2013 0.010 (0.0660) 0.012 (0.0663) 0.031 (0.0669) 0.031 (0.0669) 

2014 reference   reference   reference   reference   

2015 0.020 (0.0498) 0.028 (0.0498) 0.063 (0.0507) 0.063 (0.0507) 

                  

Constant -1.442* (0.8310) -1.353 (0.8310) -1.305 (0.8330) -1.369 (0.8340) 

N 6227   6227   6227   6227   

Standard errors in parentheses         
* p<0.1, ** p<0.05, *** p<0.01         
Sources: SOEP v33, BBSR 2018; Federal and State Statistical Offices 2008-2016; HWWI.      
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Table A9: Estimation of the employment propensity (Model 2), sample 2 

Specification of migration background  
(a) direct/indirect (refer-
ence: no migration back-

ground) 

(b) Country of origin (ref-
erence: no migration 

background) 

(c) Year of immigration (ref-
erence: 1950-1994) 

(d) Year of immigration (ref-
erence: no migration back-

ground) 

                  

Human capital                 

Age -0.0231*** (0.0020) -0.0231*** (0.0020) -0.0234*** (0.0020) -0.0234*** (0.0020) 

Working experience 0.0353*** (0.0018) 0.0352*** (0.0017) 0.0351*** (0.0018) 0.0351*** (0.0018) 

                  

Education (reference: medium education)               

Low  -0.113*** (0.0271) -0.113*** (0.0265) -0.113*** (0.0268) -0.113*** (0.0268) 

Medium reference   reference   reference   reference   

High 0.125*** (0.0190) 0.126*** (0.0185) 0.130*** (0.0191) 0.130*** (0.0191) 

                  

Migration background                  

Refugee experience -0.031 (0.0500) 0.016 (0.0538) -0.028 (0.0502) -0.028 (0.0502) 

                  

Migration background (reference: no migration background)             

no migration background reference               

direct migration background -0.0801*** (0.0232)             

indirect migration background -0.0670** (0.0319)             

                  

Country of origin (reference: no migration background)             

EU-28     -0.0535* (0.0303)         

South East Europe     -0.068 (0.0442)         

Former CIS     -0.0739** (0.0315)         

Arab/Muslim states     -0.211*** (0.0540)         

Rest of the world     -0.142*** (0.0498)         

no migration background     reference           

indirect migration background     -0.0668** (0.0320)         
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Year of immigration (reference: 1950-1994/no migration background)           

no migration background         -0.006 (0.0274) reference   

indirect migration background         -0.0765** (0.0373) -0.0706** (0.0320) 

1950-1994         reference   0.006 (0.0274) 

1995-2009         -0.132*** (0.0310) -0.126*** (0.0277) 

2010-2015         -0.248*** (0.0589) -0.243*** (0.0580) 

                  

Milieu affiliation                 

upper class#traditional -0.047 (0.0607) -0.046 (0.0606) -0.044 (0.0596) -0.044 (0.0596) 

upper class#modern reference   reference   reference   reference   

upper class#new 0.001 (0.0250) 0.003 (0.0250) -0.001 (0.0249) -0.001 (0.0249) 

middle class#traditional -0.050 (0.0441) -0.049 (0.0442) -0.045 (0.0446) -0.045 (0.0446) 

middle class#modern -0.028 (0.0210) -0.027 (0.0210) -0.028 (0.0209) -0.028 (0.0209) 

middle class#new -0.011 (0.0217) -0.010 (0.0218) -0.011 (0.0214) -0.011 (0.0214) 

lower class#traditional -0.034 (0.0237) -0.031 (0.0235) -0.031 (0.0235) -0.031 (0.0235) 

lower class#modern -0.001 (0.0214) -0.001 (0.0213) -0.002 (0.0213) -0.002 (0.0213) 

lower class#new -0.0744*** (0.0223) -0.0726*** (0.0222) -0.0706*** (0.0221) -0.0706*** (0.0221) 

                 

Household context                 

Dummy: no further direct migration background in the household 0.022 (0.0246) 0.027 (0.0246) 0.019 (0.0244) 0.019 (0.0244) 

Dummy: no further indirect migration background in the house-
hold 

0.017 (0.0301) 0.018 (0.0299) 0.017 (0.0297) 0.017 (0.0297) 

Household type (1=single parent) -0.0889*** (0.0194) -0.0880*** (0.0194) -0.0867*** (0.0194) -0.0867*** (0.0194) 

Number of children in the household -0.008 (0.0094) -0.007 (0.0093) -0.012 (0.0094) -0.012 (0.0094) 

Age of youngest child -0.012 (0.0355) -0.011 (0.0351) -0.012 (0.0353) -0.012 (0.0353) 

estimated childcare use 0.651* (0.3760) 0.640* (0.3720) 0.649* (0.3750) 0.649* (0.3750) 

 

                



51 

 

Macro-level variables                 

Settlement structure (reference: Sparsely populated rural counties)           

Large cities 0.020 (0.0297) 0.017 (0.0297) 0.018 (0.0296) 0.018 (0.0296) 

Urban counties -0.005 (0.0208) -0.006 (0.0207) -0.011 (0.0207) -0.011 (0.0207) 

Rural counties showing densification -0.003 (0.0213) -0.002 (0.0213) -0.003 (0.0212) -0.003 (0.0212) 

Sparsely populated rural counties reference   reference   reference   reference   

                  

Unemployment rate -0.002 (0.0027) -0.002 (0.0027) -0.003 (0.0027) -0.003 (0.0027) 

Labour force participation rate 0.003 (0.0033) 0.003 (0.0033) 0.003 (0.0033) 0.003 (0.0033) 

GDP per capita 0.001 (0.0006) 0.001 (0.0006) 0.001 (0.0006) 0.001 (0.0006) 

Total fertility rate 0.216*** (0.0765) 0.213*** (0.0763) 0.206*** (0.0762) 0.206*** (0.0762) 

                 

Year                 

2007 0.026 (0.0319) 0.023 (0.0316) 0.015 (0.0320) 0.015 (0.0320) 

2008 0.043 (0.0367) 0.040 (0.0363) 0.033 (0.0368) 0.033 (0.0368) 

2009 0.0485* (0.0277) 0.0467* (0.0275) 0.039 (0.0277) 0.039 (0.0277) 

2010 0.009 (0.0278) 0.008 (0.0277) 0.001 (0.0279) 0.001 (0.0279) 

2011 0.003 (0.0297) 0.002 (0.0295) -0.005 (0.0298) -0.005 (0.0298) 

2012 0.003 (0.0232) 0.004 (0.0231) -0.003 (0.0231) -0.003 (0.0231) 

2013 0.010 (0.0191) 0.010 (0.0191) 0.015 (0.0191) 0.015 (0.0191) 

2014 reference   reference   reference   reference   

2015 0.017 (0.0156) 0.018 (0.0156) 0.0257* (0.0152) 0.0257* (0.0152) 

                  

Constant 0.105 (0.2470) 0.134 (0.2460) 0.141 (0.2460) 0.135 (0.2450) 

N 6227   6227   6227   6227   

Standard errors in parentheses         
* p<0.1, ** p<0.05, *** p<0.01         
Sources: SOEP v33, BBSR 2018; Federal and State Statistical Offices 2008-2016; HWWI.      
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Table A10:  Estimation of hours of work (Model 3), sample 2 

Specification of migration background  
(a) direct/indirect (reference: 

no migration background) 

(b) Country of origin (ref-
erence: no migration 

background) 

(c) Year of immigration 
(reference: 1950-1994) 

(d) Year of immigration 
(reference: no migration 

background) 

                  
Human capital                 

Age -0.357*** (0.0994) -0.363*** (0.0999) -0.354*** (0.0982) -0.354*** (0.0982) 

Working experience 0.493*** (0.0925) 0.487*** (0.0917) 0.494*** (0.0910) 0.494*** (0.0910) 

                  
Education (reference: medium education)               

Low  2.563 (2.1630) 2.527 (2.0890) 2.546 (2.1150) 2.546 (2.1150) 

Medium reference   reference   reference   reference   

High 3.882*** (0.7630) 3.817*** (0.7590) 3.825*** (0.7590) 3.825*** (0.7590) 

                  
Last sector (reference: not applicable)                 

not applicable -1.576 (1.0640) -1.536 (1.0770) -1.725 (1.0450) -1.725* (1.0450) 

Agriculture  6.214 (5.2430) 6.097 (5.2380) 6.177 (5.2140) 6.177 (5.2140) 

Manufacturing 1.575 (1.2480) 1.463 (1.2580) 1.590 (1.2380) 1.590 (1.2380) 

Construction -3.247** (1.4740) -3.194** (1.4720) -3.230** (1.4540) -3.230** (1.4540) 

Trade  -2.247** (1.0120) -2.306** (1.0200) -2.247** (1.0040) -2.247** (1.0040) 

Transport 0.766 (2.1500) 0.712 (2.1320) 0.797 (2.1430) 0.797 (2.1430) 

Bank, Insurance -1.116 (1.5060) -1.097 (1.5090) -1.141 (1.4920) -1.141 (1.4920) 

Services reference   reference   reference   reference   

                  
Dummy: last sector (public services) 0.965 (0.8360) 0.951 (0.8360) 0.995 (0.8230) 0.995 (0.8230) 

                  
Migration background                  

Refugee experience 0.431 (4.1830) 0.691 (4.7210) 0.461 (4.1540) 0.461 (4.1540) 

                  
Migration background (reference: no migration background)             

no migration background reference               

direct migration background 0.423 (1.2390)             

indirect migration background 0.296 (1.4970)             
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Country of origin (reference: no migration background)             

EU-28     1.268 (1.4630)         

South East Europe     0.527 (3.6690)         

Former CIS     -1.925 (1.7720)         

Arab/Muslim states     -2.465 (4.4780)         

Rest of the world     2.828 (3.2380)         

no migration background     reference (0.0000)         

indirect migration background     0.189 (1.4950)         

                  
Year of immigration (reference: 1950-1994/no migration background)           

no migration background         0.202 (1.5760) reference (0.0000) 

indirect migration background         0.536 (1.9590) 0.334 (1.4870) 

1950-1994         reference (0.0000) -0.202 (1.5760) 

1995-2009         1.070 (1.8690) 0.868 (1.5250) 

2010-2015         3.150 (5.0020) 2.948 (4.9340) 

                  
Milieu affiliation                 

upper class#traditional -0.343 (2.9690) -0.239 (2.9690) -0.346 (2.9490) -0.346 (2.9490) 

upper class#modern reference   reference   reference   reference   

upper class#new -0.040 (1.2920) -0.068 (1.2920) -0.036 (1.2870) -0.036 (1.2870) 

middle class#traditional -3.619 (2.8460) -3.651 (2.8520) -3.679 (2.8190) -3.679 (2.8190) 

middle class#modern -1.669 (1.0750) -1.712 (1.0820) -1.671 (1.0670) -1.671 (1.0670) 

middle class#new -1.487 (1.1220) -1.477 (1.1290) -1.492 (1.1160) -1.492 (1.1160) 

lower class#traditional 0.968 (1.4580) 0.956 (1.4600) 0.964 (1.4470) 0.964 (1.4470) 

lower class#modern 0.663 (1.1850) 0.683 (1.1860) 0.659 (1.1750) 0.659 (1.1750) 

lower class#new 0.991 (1.3800) 0.928 (1.3700) 0.939 (1.3610) 0.939 (1.3610) 

                 
Household context                 

Dummy: no further direct migration background in the household -2.327* (1.4030) -2.802** (1.4340) -2.259 (1.3830) -2.259 (1.3830) 

Dummy: no further indirect migration background in the household -0.574 (1.5540) -0.575 (1.5550) -0.607 (1.5370) -0.607 (1.5370) 

Household type (1=single parent) 1.179 (1.1130) 1.201 (1.1030) 1.175 (1.0940) 1.175 (1.0940) 
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Number of children in the household -1.092** (0.5050) -1.082** (0.5000) -1.066* (0.5030) -1.066** (0.5030) 

Age of youngest child -4.515*** (1.7020) -4.524*** (1.6710) -4.531** (1.6430) -4.531*** (1.6430) 

estimated childcare use 82.85*** (30.0500) 83.50*** (29.5900) 82.88** (28.9100) 82.88*** (28.9100) 

                 
Macro-level variables                 

Settlement structure (reference: Sparsely populated rural counties)           

Large cities -2.881 (1.9320) -3.062 (1.9510) -2.834 (1.8710) -2.834 (1.8710) 

Urban counties -1.090 (1.0740) -1.066 (1.0820) -1.042 (1.0650) -1.042 (1.0650) 

Rural counties showing densification -0.985 (1.0530) -1.017 (1.0640) -0.986 (1.0450) -0.986 (1.0450) 

Sparsely populated rural counties reference   reference   reference   reference   

                  
Unemployment rate 0.851*** (0.1450) 0.854*** (0.1450) 0.852*** (0.1420) 0.852*** (0.1420) 

Labour force participation rate -0.054 (0.2270) -0.059 (0.2260) -0.050 (0.2190) -0.050 (0.2190) 

GDP per capita 0.026 (0.0304) 0.026 (0.0306) 0.025 (0.0300) 0.025 (0.0300) 

Total fertility rate 4.490 (4.2990) 4.546 (4.3190) 4.469 (4.2810) 4.469 (4.2810) 

                 
Year                 

2007 1.262 (1.6690) 1.220 (1.6620) 1.381 (1.6740) 1.381 (1.6740) 

2008 2.045 (1.9830) 2.055 (1.9740) 2.123 (1.9550) 2.123 (1.9550) 

2009 1.078 (1.7340) 1.049 (1.7260) 1.167 (1.7280) 1.167 (1.7280) 

2010 0.319 (1.6060) 0.255 (1.6010) 0.383 (1.6040) 0.383 (1.6040) 

2011 4.377** (1.7030) 4.408*** (1.6920) 4.483** (1.7070) 4.483** (1.7070) 

2012 1.491 (1.3540) 1.482 (1.3570) 1.568 (1.3590) 1.568 (1.3590) 

2013 0.865 (1.3350) 0.846 (1.3440) 0.867 (1.3280) 0.867 (1.3280) 

2014 reference   reference   reference   reference   

2015 2.187** (1.0800) 2.181* (1.0840) 2.118* (1.0360) 2.118* (1.0360) 

                  
inverse Mill's ratio -0.385 (0.3530) -0.434 (0.3570) -0.360 (0.3350) -0.360 (0.3350) 

Constant -28.78* (14.7100) -28.24** (14.7400) -29.44* (14.8800) -29.24** (14.7400) 

             
N 4193   4193   4193   4193   

Standard errors in parentheses         
* p<0.1, ** p<0.05, *** p<0.01         
Sources: SOEP v33, BBSR 2018; Federal and State Statistical Offices 2008-2016; HWWI.      
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